“I,, am personally satisfied that these 
goods purchased are of the requisite 
quality and specification and have been 
purchased from a reliable supplier at a 
reasonable price.”

Rule 155 Purchase of goods by Purchase 
Committee. Purchase of goods costing 
above Rs. 25,000 (Rupees twenty five 
thousand only) and upto Rs.2,50,000/- 
(Rupees two lakh and fifty thousand only) 
on each occasion may be made on the 
recommendations of a duly constituted 
Local Purchase Committee consisting of 
three members of an appropriate level as 
decided by the Head  of the Department. 
The committee will survey the market to 
ascertain the reasonableness of rate,

[...]

procurement of any goods or services 
from any category of bidders, or 
provide for preference to bidders on 
the grounds of promotion of locally 
manufactured goods or locally 
provided services.

Rule 154 Purchase of goods without quotation

Purchase of goods upto the value of 
Rs. 25,000 (Rupees twenty five thousand) 
only on each occasion may be made 
without inviting quotations or bids on the 
basis of a certificate to be recorded by the 
competent authority in the following 
format.

inviting bids or proposals in any form 
whether they are advertised, issued to